

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
)  
WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al., )  
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly )  
situated, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

EMBARQ CORPORATION, et al., )

Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_

CIVIL ACTION  
CASE NO. 07-CV-2602 (EFM/JPO)

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM**  
**IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS ACTION CERTIFICATION**

Dianne A. Nygaard  
Jason M. Kueser  
**THE NYGAARD LAW FIRM**  
4501 College Boulevard, Suite 260  
Leawood, Kansas 66211  
Telephone: (913) 469-5544  
Facsimile: (913) 469-1561

Alan M. Sandals, Esquire (*pro hac vice*)  
Scott M. Lempert, Esquire (*pro hac vice*)  
**SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.**  
One South Broad Street, Suite 1850  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (215) 825-4000  
Facsimile: (213) 825-4001

Stewart W. Fisher, Esquire (*pro hac vice*)  
**GLENN, MILLS, FISHER & MAHONEY, P.A.**  
Post Office Drawer 3865  
Durham, NC 27702  
Telephone: (919) 683-2135  
Facsimile: (919) 688-9339

Richard T. Seymour (*pro hac vice*)  
Adele Rapport (*pro hac vice*)  
**LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD T.  
SEYMOUR, PLLC**  
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 862-4320  
Facsimile: (800) 805-1065

Bruce Keplinger  
Christopher J. Lucas  
**NORRIS & KEPLINGER, L.L.C.**  
6800 College Boulevard, Suite 630  
Overland Park, KS 66211  
Telephone: (913) 663-2000  
Facsimile: (913) 663-2006

Mary C. O'Connell  
R. Douglas Gentile  
**DOUTHIT FRETS ROUSE  
GENTILE & RHODES, LLC**  
903 East 104<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 610  
Kansas City, MO 64131  
Telephone: (816) 941-76000  
Facsimile: (816) 941-6666

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class and Sub-Class

January 29, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS IS A CLASSIC CASE FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ UNIFORM CONDUCT WHICH HAS AFFECTED ALL CLASS MEMBERS IN THE SAME WAY AND THE CLAIMS WILL BE DECIDED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE PLANS AND THE ERISA AND STATE STATUTES .....	4
A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	6
1. The Class is So Numerous that Joinder of All Members is Impracticable.....	6
2. There are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class.....	8
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Claims of the Class.....	18
4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect Class Interests .....	20
B. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b) .....	21
1. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)(B) .....	22
2. The Class Also Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2)....	24
3. If Necessary, the Class Would Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) on its ERISA Claims .....	26
a. Predominance .....	26
b. Superiority .....	28
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(g).....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988).....	5, 18, 24
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	16
<i>Aldridge v. City of Memphis</i> , No. 05-296, 2008 WL 2999557 (W.D. Tenn. July 31, 2008) .....	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1999) .....	18, 21
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Div. Grp. Ins. Plan For Retirees</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Bradford v. AGCO Corp.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 600 (W.D. Mo. 1999) .....	10, 24
<i>Bredesen v. Tennessee Judicial Selection Comm'n</i> , 214 S.W.3d 419 (Tenn. 2007).....	17
<i>Bunnion v. Conrail</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7727 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 1998) .....	15, 20, 23
<i>Capital Cities/ABC, Inc. v. Ratcliff</i> , No. 9502212, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13153 (D. Kan. Aug. 13, 1996) .....	5, 22, 26
<i>Cates v. Cooper Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 422 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	10, 25
<i>Clyma v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , No. 03-809, 2008 WL 3394616 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 8, 2008).....	26
<i>Combes v. Griffin Television, Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 841 (W.D. Okla. 1976).....	26
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Dean v. The Boeing Co.</i> , No. 02-1019, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8787 (D. Kan. Apr. 24, 2003).....	18
<i>Edens v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Edgington v. R.G. Dickinson and Co.</i> , 139 F.R.D. 183 (D. Kan. 1991).....	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	5
<i>Elias v. Ungar's Food Products, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	11
<i>Feret v. Corestates Financial Corp</i> , No. 97-6759, 1998 U.S. Dist LEXIS 12734 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 1998).....	10, 14, 15, 20, 23

**Pages**

*General Telephone Co. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 18

*Grubb v. FDIC*, 868 F. 1151 (10th Cir. 1989).....16

*Harlow v. Sprint Nextel Corp.*, No. 08-2222, 2008 WL 5173136  
(D. Kan. Dec. 10, 2008) ..... 8, 26, 28, 29, 30

*Harris v. Pameco Corp.*, 170 Or.App. 164, 12 P.3d 524 (Or. App. 2000).....17

*Heartland Communications, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.*, 161 F.R.D. 111 (D. Kan. 1995).....7, 19, 26, 27

*Horn v. Cendant Operations, Inc.*, 69 Fed.Appx. 421 (10th Cir. 2003).....11, 13, 14, 15

*In Re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.*, 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989).....12, 27

*In re Copley Pharmaceutical, Inc*, 158 F.R.D. 485 (D. Wyo. 1994).....11

*In re Copley Pharmaceutical, Inc*, 161 F.R.D. 456 (D. Wyo. 1995).....12

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....12, 14, 23

*In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litg.*, 57 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1995) .....13

*In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litg.*, 957 F. Supp. 628 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....13

*In re Unisys Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litg.*, No. 93-1668,  
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25737 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2002) .....14

*In re Unisys Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litg.*, No. 93-1668,  
2003 WL 252106 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2003) .....14

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*, 251 F.R.D. 629 (D. Kan. 2008) .....27

*In re: Williams Cos. ERISA Litigation*, 231 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....12, 13, 15, 22

*In re Qwest Savings and Investment Plan ERISA Litig.*, No. 02-464,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24693 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2004) .....13, 18, 20

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58278 (D.N.H. Aug. 15, 2006).....16

*J.B. ex rel Hart v. Valdez*, 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 8

*Jackson v. City of Albuquerque*, 715 F.Supp. 1048 (D.N.M. 1987),  
*rev’d in part on other grounds*, 890 F.2d 225 (10th Cir. 1989).....26

**Pages**

*Jordan v. Federal Express Corp.*, 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997).....15

*Liberty Alliance of the Blind v. Califano*, 568 F.2d 333 (3d Cir. 1977) .....24

*Little Forest Med. Ctr. v. Ohio Civ. Rights Comm.*,  
61 Ohio St.3d 607, N.E.2d 1164 (1991) .....17

*Marcus v. State of Kansas, Dept. of Revenue*, 206 F.R.D. 509 (D. Kan. 2002) .....21

*Mauzy v. Kelly Services, Inc.*, 75 Ohio St.3d 578, N.E.2d 1272  
(Ohio 1996) (age discrimination).....17

*McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC*, No. 07-933,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008) .....27

*Milonas v. Williams*, 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982) .....8, 19

*Moore v. Nashville Elec. Power Bd.*, 72 S.W.3d 643 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001),  
*appeal denied* (Feb. 11, 2002) .....18

*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*, 136 F.R.D. 672 (D. Kan. 1991).....6, 7, 18, 20

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....22

*Pascoe v. Mentor Graphics Corp.*, 199 F. Supp.2d 1034 (D. Ore. 2001) .....17

*Pitre v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.*, 51 Fair Empl.Prac.Cas. 620 (D. Kan. April 23, 1985).....25

*Pitre v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.*, 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988).....25

*Ponca Tribe of Indians of Okla.*, No. 05-445,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 577 (D. Okla. Jan. 3, 2007).....27

*Randles v. Galichia Medical Group, P.A.*, No. 05-1374,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92429 (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 2006).....10

*Reese v. CNH America LLC*, 227 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....9, 10, 19

*Rex v. Owens ex rel. State of Okla.*, 585 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1978).....7

*Rich v. Martin Marietta Corp.*, 522 F.2d 333 (10th Cir. 1975).....25

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Romero v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Rutter and Wilbanks v. Shell Oli Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Schreiber v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 167 F.R.D. 169 (D. Kan. 1996) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Shook v. El Paso County</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Shook v. El Paso County</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Sibley v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , No. 08-2063, 2008 WL 5046348 (D. Kan. Nov. 24, 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. MCI Telecommunicaitons Corp.</i> , 124 F.R.D. 665 (D. Kan. 1989).....	18, 27, 28, 29
<i>Stoffels v. SBC Communications, Inc.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 446 (W.D. Tex. 2006) .....	19
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S.Ct. 761 (2008).....	16
<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences University</i> , 157 Or.App. 502 , 971 P.2d 435 (Ore. App. 1998).....	17
<i>Toledo Fair Housing Center v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 703 N.E.2d 340 (Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas, 1996).....	17
<i>Warner v. Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 91, 521 N.E.2d 1091 (Ohio 1988) .....	17
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas City, Kansas</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25144 (D. Kan. Dec. 2, 2002).....	11

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	2, 9, 19, 24-25
42 U.S.C. § 2000E .....	17

**Pages**

**State Statutes**

Oregon Rev. Stat. § 659A.030(1)(b).....17

The Ohio Civil Rights Act, Ohio Revised Code §§ 4112.02(A) .....9

The Tennessee Human Rights Act, § 4-21-102 .....17

**Court Rules**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(1)..... 2, 21-23, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) ..... 21-23

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2)..... *passim*

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)..... 17, 21-22, 26-29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)..... 2, 6, 11-12, 17

**Other Authorities**

Lindemann & Grossman, 2 EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW at 2147 (4th ed.).....25

*Manual for Complex Litigation* § 21 at 243 (4th ed. 2004) .....12

1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3.10 at p. 48-50 (4th ed. 2002) .....8

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure*, Civ. 3d, §1790 (2005) .....11

7AA Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, 3d § 1778, 122-23 (2005).....27

7B Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, Civ. 2d § 1790 at 271 (1986).....12
